
Revised April 1, 2024

Code Section Description Fee

Petition for voluntary annexation $250.00

Staff review, newspaper Notice of Public Hearing, preparation and 

recordings of documents with the Recorder of Deeds, copying and 

postage up to three (3) certified mailings.  Applicant will incur an 

additional charge of $5 per additional certified letter.

Request for Rezoning (change of zoning district boundaries) $250.00

Staff review, newspaper Notice of Public Hearing, preparation and 

recordings of documents with the Recorder of Deeds, copying and 

postage up to three (3) certified mailings.  Applicant will incur an 

additional charge of $5 per additional certified letter.

Application for Subdivision Plat Approval $400.00

Staff and Professional Engineering review of all drawings, 

calculations, legal descriptions, and site plans; preparation and 

recording of Final Subdivision Plat and other documents with the 

Recorder of Deeds; copying (including oversized material) and 

postage up to three (3) certified mailings.  Applicant will incur an 

additional charge of $5 per additional certified letter.  

Application for Site Plan Approval $150.00

Staff and Professional Engineering review of all drawings, 

calculations, building footprints and locations, sketches, materials and 

other design elements; preparation and recording of Final Site Plan, as 

approved by the City Council, and other documents with the Recorder 

of Deeds; copying (including oversized material) and postage.

Public Hearing on Site Plan $150.00

Where a public hearing is required, owner shall pay this additional fee 

for preparation and publication of the Notice of Public Hearing.

Application for Minor Subdivision Plat Approval $150.00

Staff review, preparation and recording of documents with the 

Recorder of Deeds, copying and postage.

Application for Variance (from any requirement of subdivision or zoning 

ordinances) $175.00

Staff and Professional Engineering review, newspaper Notice of 

Public Hearing, copying and postage up to three (3) certified mailings 

and other notice to interested parties, as required.  Applicant will incur 

an additional charge of $5 per additional certified letter.  
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Application for Special Use Permit $250.00

Staff and Professional Engineering review, newspaper Notice of 

Public Hearing, preparation and recording of site plan documents with 

the Recorder of Deeds, copying and postage up to three (3) certified 

mailings.  Applicant will incur an additional charge of $5 per 

additional certified letter.  

Permit to Excavate, Bore, or Tunnel in a Public Right of Way $250.00

Staff review, bonding evaluation, and monitoring during and after the 

disturbance. 

Sunshine Law/Open Records Charges

Hard copies of documents $.10 per page

Research/Retrieval Fee $20.00 per hour*

*Fee may be waived for de minimis requests or under terms as set 

forth in RSMO 610.026.1(1)

The City may provide electronic/video records as e-mail attachments 

in the format regularly used for storage and transmission by the City.  

Records requested on a different media device or format will be 

provided at the City’s cost to purchase same.

Professional Fees

Legal, engineering, architectural and other special 		

Professional fees for review/preparation of documents

for city’s use and analysis.

As Charged

Park and Recreation Fees

Adult softball tournament and non-league baseball

Without lights $175.00 per day

With lights $225.00 per day

Shelter house reservation fee

$20.00 per 

reservation

Aquatic Center Admittance

Day Passes

Adult 12 and up

Resident $4.50

Non-Resident $5.00

Children 3 to 11

Resident $3.50

Non-Resident $4.00

Children 2 and under

Free w/paid 

admission
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Aquatic Center Admittance (cont.)

Twilight Passes (after 5:00 p.m.)

Adult 12 and up

Resident $3.50

Non-Resident $3.50

Children 3 to 11

Resident $2.50

Non-Resident $2.50

Children 2 and under

Free w/paid 

admission

Individual Season Pass

Resident $125.00

Non-Resident $140.00

Family Season Pass

Resident 

$200.00 (up to 5 

members + $20.00 

per add'l member)

Non-Resident

$250.00 (up to 5 

members + $25.00 

per add'l member)

Punch Cards (10 swims)

Adult 12 and up

Resident $40.00

Non-Resident $40.00

Children 3 to 11

Resident $30.00

Non-Resident $30.00

Commercial Pass

Large (11+) $260.00

Medium (6-10) $235.00

Small (1-5) $210.00

Pool Party

Whole Pool $350.00

Shade Structure 

$50.00 plus paid 

admission

Swim Lessons, Children and Adults $25.00
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Animal Control Fees

Impound Fees (for running at large):

First Occasion - spayed/neutered $40.00

First Occasion - intact (not spayed/neutered) $50.00

Second Occasion - spayed/neutered $55.00

Second Occasion - intact (not spayed/neutered) $65.00

Three or More Occasions

Mandatory 

referral to the 

prosecutor

Daily Board Fee $20.00 per day

Equipment and Employee Schedule of Fees - November 2009

Trackhoe with operator $187.50 per hour*

Dozer with operator $118.75 per hour*

Tandem Dump Truck (12yd) with operator $106.25 per hour*

Single Axle Dump Truck (6yd) with operator $81.25 per hour*

Backhoe with operator $93.75 per hour*

Skid Steer Loader with operator $93.75 per hour*

Attachments:  Broom, Breaker, Milling Head $43.75 per hour*

Motor Grader with operator $106.25 per hour*

Roller with operator $68.75 per hour*

Street Sweeper with operator $125.00 per hour*

Sewer (jet) truck with one operator $81.25 per hour*

Brushhog - 7 foot cut with operator $93.75 per hour*

Brushhog - 10 foot cut with operator $112.50 per hour*

Riding Mower with operator $62.50 per hour*

Weed Eater and Push Mower with operator $43.75 per hour*

Employee Labor $31.25 per hour*

Auxiliary and accessory tools and equipment will be charged at a per 

hour rate established by the Director of Public Works. 

*All rates are one hour minimum.  Charges to accrue from City 

Services Building at 1200 Locust Street to job and return.  

21-74 (c) Sewer system connection permit fees (tap fees)

Residential and Commercial Building Services

$150.00 plus cost of 

materials*

Industrial Building Services

$300.00 plus cost of 

materials*

* The City shall provide an itemized materials cost to the applicant 

and work will not begin until the fee is paid in full. 
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21-13 (b) Water system connection permit fees (tap fees)

Residential and Commercial Tap Fees

Connections on Same side of Water Main

$350.00 plus cost of 

materials*

Connections Across the Street from Water Main, requiring a push

$450.00 plus cost of 

materials*

* Upon determination of the Director of Public Works or his/her 

designee, the cost may be administratively determined to reflect the 

cost of materials and/or labor.

Water, Sewer, and Solid Waste Disposal Fees

21-163 (b) & (c) Water Deposit to Establish Service - based on meter size*

A.T.& G. Deposit $5.00

Service Charge $5.00

Meter Size

5/8" Meter $190.00

3/4" Meter $190.00

1" Residential Meter $340.00

1" Commercial Meter $790.00

1 1/2" Meter $1,090.00

≥ 2" Meter $1,990.00

*Customer must pay Water Meter Deposit, A.T. & G. Deposit, and 

Service Charge Deposit to establish service

21-144 (a) Disconnection Fee $50.00

21-148 (d) (6) (b) Late Payment Penalty $10.00

21-157 (a) (4) (c)
Water Service Rates, per month:

1.  For the first one thousand (1,000) gallons of water consumed each 

month, the amount shall be appropriate minimum monthly water rate 

charge given below.*

Minimum Monthly 

Charges per Meter 

Size Below*

2. For the next nine thousand (9,000) gallons of water consumed each 

month, at a rate of:

$8.90 per each one 

thousand (1,000) 

gallons

3.  For the next forty thousand (40,000) gallons of water consumed each 

month, at a rate of:

$6.93 per each one 

thousand (1,000) 

gallons

4.  For the next actual usage of water consumed each month, at a rate of: 

$6.37 per each one 

thousand (1,000) 

gallons
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Water, Sewer, and Solid Waste Disposal Fees (cont.)

21-157 (a) (4) (c) Water Service Rates, per month: (cont.)

*Minimum Monthly Charge Per meter Size:

5/8 inch and 3/4 inch meter $32.24

1 inch meter $54.66

1 1/2 inch meter $92.53

2 inch meter $138.77

3 inch meter $245.30

4 inch meter $398.09

6 inch meter $779.39

21-158 (b) Water Service Rates each month for Consumers Outside the City Limits

2 times the water 

rate for the same 

amount of water 

supplied to 

consumers within 

the city limits

Water Service Rates each month for Consolidated Public Water Supply 

District #1 of Cooper County

10% Less the 

water rate for the 

same amount of 

water supplied to 

consumers within 

the city limits

21-148 (d) (3) Wastewater Sewer Rates:

Fixed charge per month per meter: $25.51 per meter

In addition, each contributor shall pay a commodity charge for operations 

and maintenance including a cost per one thousand (1,000) gallons of 

metered water (or wastewater) per month:

$9.54 per one 

thousand (1,000) 

gallons

Therefore, the minimum charge each month will be: $35.05 per month

21-148 (d)(6)(d)
Sewer Service Rates each month for users outside the corporate limits of 

the city: 

2 times the regular 

rate 

21-181 Solid Waste Collection Fees:

21-181(a)
Service Fee for each residential unit served (including two and three unit 

occupancies) $22.50 per month

21-181 (b)
Residential/Multi-Family Dwellings - Per unit/Hand Pick-up Frequency 

of Pick-Up (Times/week) Per Month

One pick-up per week $22.50

Two pick-ups per week $31.23

Three pick-ups per week $43.44

Four pick-ups per week $55.64
Five pick-ups per week $67.88
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Water, Sewer, and Solid Waste Disposal Fees (cont.)

21-181 Solid Waste Collection Fees: (cont.)

21-181 (b)(1)

Each Residential Unit will be provided a Contractor owned container at no 

additional cost for the collection of Residential Waste.  All containers shall be 64-

gallons capacity.  Any residential unit may request the use of additional containers 

for an extra monthly fee per extra container.

$5.00 per extra 

container

21-181 (c) 
Commercial - Hand Pick-Up Per unit and Frequency of Pick-Up 

(Times/week) Per Month

One pick-up per week $28.55

Two pick-ups per week $52.70

Three pick-ups per week $74.15

Four pick-ups per week $97.17

Five pick-ups per week $120.27

21-181 (d)
Multi-Family Dwellings & Commercial Users Containerized Service - Per 

unit and Frequency of Pick-Up (Times/Week)

Containerized Service -- 1.0 Cubic Yard Per Month

One pick-up per week $62.28

Two pick-ups per week $99.29

Three pick-ups per week $134.01

Four pick-ups per week $168.17

Five pick-ups per week $204.69

Containerized Service -- 1.5 Cubic Yard Per Month

One pick-up per week $80.85

Two pick-ups per week $117.98

Three pick-ups per week $153.91

Four pick-ups per week $187.27

Five pick-ups per week $223.00

Containerized Service -- 2.0 Cubic Yard Per Month

One pick-up per week $99.30

Two pick-ups per week $148.72

Three pick-ups per week $208.59

Four pick-ups per week $239.47

Five pick-ups per week $288.83

Containerized Service -- 3.0 Cubic Yard Per Month

One pick-up per week $135.97

Two pick-ups per week $209.62

Three pick-ups per week $280.95

Four pick-ups per week $347.30

Five pick-ups per week $420.43
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Water, Sewer, and Solid Waste Disposal Fees (cont.)

21-181 Solid Waste Collection Fees: (cont.)

21-181 (d)
Multi-Family Dwellings & Commercial Users Containerized Service - Per 

unit and Frequency of Pick-Up (Times/Week) (cont.)

Containerized Service -- 4.0 Cubic Yard Per Month

One pick-up per week $172.60

Two pick-ups per week $242.34

Three pick-ups per week $321.77

Four pick-ups per week $389.35

Five pick-ups per week $466.09

Containerized Service -- 6.0 Cubic Yard Per Month

One pick-up per week $222.32

Two pick-ups per week $346.74

Three pick-ups per week $471.38

Four pick-ups per week $575.76

Five pick-ups per week $694.59

21-161 Meter Rental Fee Rate $0.30

21-181 (e) Fuel Surcharge Rates See *

*Fee is variable by quarter, calculated by city staff and the service provider 

as set forth in the service provider's contract with the city.  The imposed fuel 

surcharge fee is per sanitation unit. 

21-157 (c) Annual Primacy Fee Rates See *

*Primacy Fee rates set forth by the State of Missouri defined in the Rules of 

Department of Natural Resources; Division 60-Safe Drinking Water Commission; 

Chapter 16-Drinking Water Fees; Title 10 CSR 60-16.010 shall become effective 

for the next Scheduled Primacy Fee billing.  

21-148 (d)(7)(b) Annual Sewer Fee Rates See *

*Sewer Fee rates set forth by the State of Missouri defined in the Rules of 

Department of Natural Resources; Division 20-Clean Water Commission; Chapter 6-

Permits; Title 10 CSR 20-6.011 shall become effective for the next Scheduled 

Sewer Fee billing. 
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3-39 Liquor License Fee Schedule

Retail Liquor by the Drink (RBD) - sale of intoxicating liquors, in excess of five 

(5) percent by weight to be sold and consumed on premises. $450.00

5% Beer by Drink-Wine (5BDW) - sale of malt liquor (beer) and wine at retail 

by the drink for consumption on the premises where sold $75.00

5% Beer by Drink- No Sunday Required (5BD) $75.00

3.2% Nonintoxicating Beer by Drink (32BD) - sale of nonintoxicating beer at 

retail by the drink for consumption on the premises where sold and in conjunction 

therewith sold in the original package direct to consumers.  Specific addresses and 

location of sales must be designated $37.50

Sunday by Drink (SBD) - sale of intoxicating liquor between the hours of 9:00 

a.m. and midnight on Sunday by the drink, at retail for consumption on the 

premises and, in conjuction therewith at retail in the original package, in addition 

to all other fees required by law. $300.00

Original Package Liquor (OPL) - sale at retail of intoxicating liquor in the 

original package, not to be consumed on premises where sold. $150.00

Original Package Tasting (OPT) $37.50

Original Package 5% Beer (5OP) - seven-day license $75.00

Original Package 3.2% Beer (32OP) - sale of malt liquor (beer) containing 

alcohol in excess of 3.2% by weight but not in excess of five percent by weight in 

the original package $22.50

Sunday Original Package (SOP) - sale of intoxicating liquor between the hours 

of 9:00 a.m. and midnight on Sunday at retail in the original package, in addition 

to all other fees required by law $300.00

Caterers (RBDC) - retail liquor by drink $15.00 per day

Picnic License - No Charge

Missouri Wine by Drink (MWBD) - includes Sunday sales $450.00

Domestic Wine Manufacturing (DOMW) -

$7.50 per 500 

gallons

Microbreweries (MICSB) -

$7.50 per 500 

gallons
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10-6 Business License Fee Schedule Per Year

Minimum Licensed Based on Gross Receipts of $15,000 or less $25.00

License on Gross Receipts over $15,000.00, but not in excess of $100,000.00 $40.00

License on Gross Receipts over $100,000.00, but not in excess of $250,000.00 $70.00

License on Gross Receipts over $250,000.00, but not in excess of $500,000.00 $100.00

License on Gross Receipts over $500,000.00, but not in excess of $1,000,000.00 $130.00

License on Gross Receipts on excess of $1,000,000.00 $160.00

Banks and Savings and Loan Associations $175.00

Loan companies, etc. $130.00

Pawnbrokers $250.00

Massage parlors $750.00

Carnivals, circuses, etc. $130.00 per week

10-19 (a) Festival Event License/Permit Per Event

No Vendors No fee

Total Vendors 1-15 $50.00

Total Vendors 16-20 $75.00

Total Vendors 21-25 $100.00

Total Vendors 26+ $125.00

10-221 (d) Tattoo Annual Inspection Fee $100.00 per year

10-283 (f) Marijuana Facility Inspection Fee $100.00 per year

16-20 (a) & (b) Salesman/Solicitor/Peddler for each daily permit issued $30.00 per day

Cemetery Plots

6-11 Price of Lots $125.00 per space

6-13 Grave Openings and Closings of cremations only:

Monday through Friday $125.00

Weekends and Holidays $150.00
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